
JANUARY 13, 2012 HEARINGS 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
GILBERT HARVEY, D/B/A FRENCHIES CONSTRUCTION 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Gilbert Harvey, d/b/a Frenchies 
Construction shall pay a civil penalty of $2,100.00 for violation of Act 150; 
$3,500.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $5,600.00 to the 
Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order.  The Board 
further ordered that a Cease and Desist Order shall be authorized against Gilbert 
Harvey, d/b/a Frenchies Construction should he be found working in violation in 
the future.  Gilbert Harvey, d/b/a Frenchies Construction shall refrain from 
bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to 
being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 
surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
RL CONSTRUCTION OF ARKANSAS, LLC 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that the license of RL Construction of 
Arkansas, LLC is hereby revoked for misconduct.  RL Construction of Arkansas, 
LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of 
$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board. 
 
 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Nu-Air Corporation $1,000.00 
Ron Collins DBA - Premier Roofing $2,600.00 reduced to $1,800.00 if no 
further violations for 2 years 
Fund Raisers, Ltd. $1,100.00 reduced to $550.00 if no further violations for 2 
years 
Creative Edge Mastershop, Inc. $400.00 reduced to $200.00 if no further 
violations for 2 years 



R H G Holdings, LLC DBA - Royal Hospitality $1,000.00 
WCA Construction LLC $400.00 
"Gerald Wayne ""Jerry"" Rogers, Jr." $500.00 
Pacific West, LLC $8,000.00 
Sparkman Electric, LLC $300.00 
B.C. Main Construction, Inc. $1,100.00 reduced to $550.00 if no further 
violations for 2 years 
Palmer HVAC, Inc $700.00 
Marquis Tile, Inc. $1,200.00 
Sign FX, Inc. $200.00 
Floors Unlimited of Garland County, Inc. $400.00 
DSL Development, LLC DBA - DSL, LLC $4,000.00 
U.S. Builders, L.P. $11,000.00 
Joshua Ray LaCoe DBA - J & L Construction & Excavation $1,000.00 
Image Communications, Inc. $300.00 


